(b) the remaining sum payment which represents final payment of the 

Purchase Price which shall be paid upon satisfactory of valuation 

report (“Final Payment”). 

(c) the final Purchase Price will be adjusted downwards if the 

valuations ascribed by the valuer is below USD One Million Five 

Hundred Thousand (USD 1,500,000.00). 

3.2  Conditions Precedent to Delivery 

(1) The obligation of the Seller to sell the Helicopter to the Purchaser 

shall be subject to the fulfilment of each of the following conditions 

precedent on or prior to the date at which the Helicopter ownership

[...]

(c) the occurrence of any insolvency event. 

4. BASIS OF ARRIVING AT PURCHASE CONSIDERATION 

The Purchase Price for the Acquisition was arrived at on a willing seller willing 

buyer basis after taking into consideration the satisfactory valuation report of USD 

One Million Five Hundred Thousand only (USD 1,500,000.00) or above. 

5. SOURCE OF FUNDING 

The Acquisition was funded via the proceeds arising from the MoneyLending 

Agreement (Unsecured Loan) between the Purchaser and Southborn Capital Sdn. 

Bhd. [Registration No. 202001031720 (1388040-X)] to borrow the principal sum